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User guide

SNGWOF|

World Observatory on Subnational

Government Finance and Investment



How to use the SNG-WOFI database

=>» When you first land on the database’s homepage, the preselected indicator is the “Total number
of SNGs”, which covers all the 135 countries (Figure 1)
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1 Form of the State 1 Income Group

Federal country High income

Figure 1

Upper middle income

Lower middle income

Low income

Unitary country High income

+1 Country
Europe

Asia Pacific

North America

Europe

Latin America

Africa
Asia Pacific
Africa

Asia Pacific

Africa

Europe

Austria @
Belgium @

Germany @

Spain @

Switzeriand @

Australia @

Canada @

United States of America @
Bosnia and Herzegovina @
Argentina @

Brazil @

Mexico @

South Africa @

Malaysia @

Nigeria @

India @

Nepal @

Ethiopia @

Croatia @

Cyprus @

Czech Republic @
Denmark @

Estonia @

Finland @

Erance @

+1 Sector National aggregates
Units
-+ Measure
AV

21020
597.0
11205.0
8198.0
21740
545.0
39180
38829.0
154.0
23350
5597.0
25130
266.0
164.0
811.0
267 464.0
760.0
1093.0
576.0
380.0
62720
103.0
79.0
331.0

In the default display mode, all countries are included and all measures are selected.

=>» Step 1: You can navigate through the “transactions” by selecting the variables from the drop-
down menu (Figure 2)
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+ Form of the State + Income Group

Federal country High income

Figure 2 T —

Lower middie income

Low income

\Unitary country High income.

+ Country

Europe

Asia Pacific

North America

Europe

Latin America

Afica
Asia Pacific
Afica

Asia Pacific

Afica

Europe

Austria @
Beigum @

Gomany @

Spain @

Switzertand @

Australia @

Canada @

United States of America @
Bosnia and Herzegovina @
Argentina @

Brazl @

Mexico @

South Africa @

Malaysia @

Nigeria @

India @

Nepal @

Ethiopia @

Croatia @

Cyprus @

Czech Republic @
Denmark @

Estonia @

Finland @

Franca

Number of SNG at Municipal level

Number of SNG at Intermediary level
Number of SNG at Regional or State level

ime range

™ sm' Expenditure (please select a sub-category)
Total expenditure by economic classification
- lh-m' Current expenditure
Compensation of employees
Intermediate consumption
Current social expenditure
Subsidies & other current transfers
Financial charges
Other current expenditure
Capital expenditure
Capital transfers
Direct investment
Total expenditure by functional classification (COFOG)
General public service
Defence
Public order and safety
Economic affairs (inc. Transport)
Environmental protection
Housing and community amenities
Health
Recreation, culture and religion
Education
Social protection
Total revenue
Revenue by type (please select a sub-category)
Tax revenue
Grants & subsidies
Tariffs & fees
Property income
Others inc. Social contributions

 Transaction | v Total number of SNGs

21020
597.0
112050
81980
21740
5450
39180
388290
1540
23350
5597.0
25130
266.0
1640
8110
267 464.0
760.0
10830
576.0
380.0
62720
1030
790
331.0

e.g. if you select “compensation of employees”, it will display the data for this transaction for all
countries, all sectors and all measures (Figure 3)



Figure 3

Figure 4
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General goverment @

Porcapita % of
(US dollars GDP  transaction, same  (US dollars GDP ~ transaction, same  govemment, same  govemment, same  (US dollars GDP

% of total

i Measure  PPP) level of goverment  PPP)
av s av av
v
+ Form
+ Income
of the + Country
Group
State
Foderal  High income Europe  Austria @ 63181 114 199 19164
fcountry Belgium © 69518 132 223 3343
Germany @ 45777 84 166 23926
Spain @ 4800.1 125 239 29700
Switzerland 54822 76 202 30313
°
Asia Australia @ 54234 104 245 34508
Paciic
Noth  Canada @ 64206 13.4 248 3231
America  United States | 6161.0 9.7 203 43175
of America @
Upper  Euope  Bosniaand 18020 115 243
middle Herzagovina
income
Latin  Argentina @ 21674 104 242 16325
America  grazi @ 19512 132 214 6819
Mexico @ 17334 92 03 on29
Afica Soun Afrca 18031 135 a8 e300
°
Asia Malaysia @ 21779 78 401 00
Paciic
Lower Africa Nigeria @ 00 00 00 00
riddie Asia India @ 00 00 00

Per capita % of

a
v

34
63
44
77
42

67
75

State govemment alone

% of total % of general

level of goverment  transaction

av av

o o
M7 03
200 415
275 523
420 619
26 553
299 636
26 50.4
410 768
w48 753
362 9
474 56.1
61.3 516
00 00
00

Local government alone ‘Subnational government @
%of subnational  Porcapita %of % of total %ofgeneral  %ofsubnational  Porcapta %of  %oftotal % of general
transaction, same  government, same  govemment, same  (US dollars GDP _transaction, same  govemment,
transaction © PPP) transaction PPP) level of govemment same transaction

av av  a av av av av  a av av
v v
o o o o o o
549 15733 28 316 249 451 34898 63 332 552
507 22333 42 517 321 403 55377 105 363 797
669 11819 22 27 28 331 35745 66 25 781
776 8569 22 350 19 24 38269 100 402 797
661 15523 22 290 283 339 45836 64 288 86
898 3935 08 302 73 102 38443 7.3 386 709
604 21269 44 476 331 396 53660 112 323 836
46781 74 389 759
203 14 284 122 1000 2203 14 284 122
799 4t14 20 579 190 201 20439 98 469 943
505 6680 45 464 u2 495 13499 91 406 692
866 1503 0.8 a8 87 134 11232 60 456 648
763 2889 22 288 160 27 12189 91 484 676
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 00/ 00 00
00 00 00

=>» Step 2: If you want to compare certain indicators, or look at a particular sector or group of
countries, you can refine the selection of variables by clicking on “Customise” - “Selection”
(top left of the screen) (Figure 4)
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[E3 Customise ~

[l - Country [127/141)

5 Income Group [4 /4]
Form of the State [2/2]
 Sector [5/5]

+ Transaction 60/ 67)
+ Measure [7/9)

[E Table options

"

+ Form of the State

Federal country

+ Time range [1]
High income

+ Country

Europe

Upper middle income

Lower middle income

Low income

Unitary country High income

Asia Pacific

North America

Europe

Latin America

Africa
Asia Pacific
Africa

Asia Pacific

Africa

Europe

+ Transaction Total number of SNGs

-+ Sector

! Measure

National aggregates

Units

av

Austria @ 21020
Belgium @ 597.0
Germany @ 112050
Spain @ 81980
Switzerland @ 21740
Australia @ 5450
Canada @ 39180
United States of America @ 38829.0
Bosnia and Herzegovina @ 1540
Argentina @ 23350
Brazil @ 5597.0
Mexico @ 25130
South Africa @ 266.0
Malaysia @ 164.0
Nigeria @ 811.0
India @ 267 464.0
Nepal @ 7600
Ethiopia @ 10930
Croatia @ 576.0
Cyprus @ 380.0
Czech Republic @ 62720
Denmark @ 1030
Estonia @ 790
Finland @ 3310
France M 280740

You can select variables among six different categories:

Country

- Includes all the 135 countries

Form of the State
- Federal country
- Unitary country

Income group

- Highincome

- Upper middle income
- Lower middle income

Sector (refers to the “level of government”)

- National aggregates (apply for transactions that belong to
the “socio-economic indicators” category)

- General government




- Socio-economic data -
- Subnational government structure
- Expenditure -
- Revenue -
- Debt -

(see next section for detailed sub-categories) -

- Lowincome - State government alone (in federal countries)
- Local government alone (in federal countries)
- Subnational government

Transaction Measure

Units (apply for transactions that belong to the “socio-
economic indicators” category)

Per capital (US dollars PPP)

% GDP

% of total transaction, same level of government

% of general government, same transaction

% of subnational government, same transaction

% of tax revenue, same level of government (apply for
the transaction “recurrent property tax”)

For example, in Figure 5, we choose to include only “Upper middle income” countries.
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nsact  Customise selection

€107 a¢ Other selections: Country [127/141] Income Group[4/4] Form of the State [2/2] Sector [5/5] Transaction [60/67] Measure [7/9] Time range

[1] Number of cells currently selected: 2133600
.

Find in selection

3 Income Group

State = High income

n Exact wording or phrase

Expandall Collapseall Selectall Unselectall

Upper middle income

um @ 6951.8 13.2 Low income

Figure 5 ik

Lower middle income

You can also choose to only display data for the “Subnational Government” sector (Figure 6).

Customise selection

Other selections: Country [127/141] Income Group [1/4] Form of the State [2/2] Sector{5/5] Transacti

[1]1 Number of cells currently selected: 533400

Find in selection

= Sector
National aggregates
© General government
State government alone
Local government alone
© Subnational government

Figure 6

n Exact wording or phrase Expa

The time-range is fixed, set to the last year that was available at the time of the last edition’s launch. In
general, the year of reference for financial data is 2020, with exceptions for some countries for which data

was only available for previous years.

To check the year of reference for each country and indicator, you can click on the small blue icon next

the country names:




Austria
Belgium @
Germany @
Spain @
Switzerland €

=>» Step 3: You can then adjust the way variables are displayed by clicking on “Customise” >
“Layout” (Figure 7)
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E‘zCustomise - IEExpon hd 3, My Queries ¥
.

Customise layout x
Page
T

<! Transaction Timerange . Sector (A v
Per
capita
(Us
1 Measure dollars
PPP)
aAv
A
+ Form Row Column
+! Income
of the <+ Country
Grou| o
. State = Form of the State NI Transaction Al v
Figure 7
Federal  High income Europe Austria @ 0.6 Income Group ~ Measure 1~ 165 0.2
jcountry Belgium @ 0.0 169 1.1
Germany 0.0 Country Ll | B 430 04
L]
Spain @ 0.0 392 08
Switzerland 53.5 378 05
L]
Asia  Australia @ 0.0 101 06
Pacific
forth _ United og Customise table options Customise selection [ viewData KR
AmericaStates of
America @
Upper Latin  Argentina 00 00 0.0 . 9885 48 227 956 3621 1.7 8.3 71.9 3944 19 9.1 320 520 03
middle America @
income Brazil @ 18 0.0 0.1 17 6587 44 19.8 72 3548 24 10.7 68.8 2366 1.6 71 641 615 04
Mexico @ 00 00 5 o 0.0 0.0 © g 0.0 0.0 5 P 0.0 0.0 ® o 0.0 0.0
Africa  South Africa 00 00 0.0 0.0 3713 28 14.7 239 70.0 05 238 216 5107 38 20.2 444 905 07
| - D

You can choose which variables will be fixed, at the top of the page (here: Time range and Sector), which
ones will appear in columns and which ones will appear on rows.

For instance, in Figure 8, we choose to display only transactions on “Expenditure by functional
classification” for the subnational government sector. All measures are displayed in columns, and
countries appear in rows.
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-+ Transaction Defence General public service Public order and safety Economic affairs (inc. Transport)

Per % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of Per  %of % of total % of
capita GDP transaction, general  capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general

(s same level government, (US same level government, (US same level government, (US same level government,
51 Measure dollars of same dollars of same  dollars of same dollars of same
PPP) government transaction ~PPP) government transaction PPP) PPP)
AV a AV AV AV a AV AV AV a AV AV AV A AV AV
v v v v
+ Form
+! Income
of the ! Country L] (] (] o o o o (]
. Group
Figure 8 e
Federal  High income Europe Austria @ 06 00 0.0 0.2 14179 25 135 192 1153 0.2 1.1 143 13229 24 126 233
country Belgum® = 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 24545 45 17.0 200 4971 09 34 456 23276 4.2 16.1 61.9
Germany 00 00 0.0 00 27400 4.9 226 595 8062 1.4 6.7 88.7 14306 25 1.8 64.4
o
Spain @ 00 00 0.0 00 2067.8 4.9 2238 267 3571 08 39 466 9979 24 1.0 59.4
Switzerland | 535 0.1 0.4 89 21047 29 144 491 10607 15 72 88.3 1850.1 25 126 53.1
o
Asia  Australia @ 00 00 0.0 00 9939 19 10.0 263 8969 17 9.1 83.6 18836 3.6 19.0 474
Pacific
North  United 00 00 0.0 00 17030 26 14.2 445 10859 1.7 9.1 84.8 1684.0 26 14.1 68.4
AmericaStates of
America @
Upper Latin  Argentina 00 00 0.0 9885 4.8 227 956 3621 1.7 83 719 3944 19 9.1 320
middle America @
income Brazil @ 18 00 0.1 17 6587 44 19.8 72 3548 24 10.7 688 2366 16 7.4 64.1
Mexico @ 00 00 ® o 0.0 00 o . 0.0 00 ® ® 0.0 00 ®
Africa South Africa 0.0 00 0.0 00 3713 28 147 239 700 05 28 216 5107 3.8 20.2 444
C D

=> Step 4: You can export the data on your computer by clicking on “Export” (Figure 9)
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R © o cs
[

B sbmx (xmL) — -
Defence General public service Public order and safety Econom

ra % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of Per %
capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general  capita GC

(us same level govemment, (US same level govenment, (US same level government, (US
A 1 Measure dollars of same dollars of same dollars of same dollars
Flgure 9 PPP) government transaction PPP) government transaction ~PPP) government transaction PPP)
AV a Av AV AV A AV AV AV A aAv AV AV 4
v v v 5
<+ Form
= Income
of the +1 Country [ ] [ ] (i ] (i ] i ] i ]
Group
State
Federal  High income Europe Austria @ 06 00 0.0 0.2 14179 25 135 192 1153 0.2 1.1 14.3 13229 2
country Belgium @ 00 00 0.0 0.0 24545 45 17.0 200 4971 0.9 34 456 23276 4
Germany 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 27400 4.9 226 595 8062 1.4 6.7 88.7 14306 2
L)
Spain @ 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 2067.8 4.9 22.8 267 3571 0.8 39 466 9979 2
Switzerland | 535 0.1 0.4 8.9 21047 29 14.4 49.1 1060.7 1.5 72 88.3 1850.1 2
L]
Asia  Australia @ 00 00 0.0 0.0 9939 1.9 10.0 263 8969 1.7 9.1 83.6 18836 3

If you export in XLS format, you can open the file on your computer (you can ignore the “warning
message” that will pop up).

If you want to save the file for later use, we advise you to save it under another format adapted to your
computer.



=> Step 4: Finally, if you want to save your choice of criteria and layout, you can create a "query"
(Figure 10)
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[ Customise ~ [@Export ¥ & My Queries ¥
o
Manage

+! Transaction Defence General public service Public order and safety
Per % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of Per % of % of total % of
capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general capita GDP transaction, general
(Us same level government, (US same level government, (US same level government,
1 Measure dollars of same dollars of same dollars of same
PPP) government transaction PPP) government transaction PPP) government transaction
AV A AV AV AV A AV AV AV A AV AV
v v v
. -+ Form
F|gu re 10 + Income
of the + Country i ] o o o i ] Li ]
Group
State
Federal  Highincome Europe Austria @ 06 00 0.0 02 14179 25 135 192 1153 0.2 1.1 14.3
country Belgium @ 00 00 0.0 0.0 24545 45 17.0 200 4971 09 34 45.6
Germany 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2740.0 49 226 595 8062 14 6.7 88.7
o
Spain @ 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 2067.8 4.9 228 267 3571 0.8 3.9 46.6
Switzerland 535 0.1 0.4 89 21047 29 144 49.1 1060.7 1.5 7.2 88.3
o
Asia  Australia @ 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 9939 19 10.0 263 8969 1.7 9.1 836
Pacific
North  United 00 00 0.0 0.0 17030 26 14.2 445 10859 1.7 9.1 84.8

AmaoriraQtatae nf

To save a query, you will need to register/log in first via an OECD account (open to the public). You
can do this by clicking on “Click here to Login” at the bottom right of the webpage (Figure 11).

French

&) OECD

BETTER POLICIES FOR BETTER LIVES

Already registered? First visit?

. Login Loagin Personalise your OECD site home page by selecting the
Fi gure 11 - themes that interest you to see only the news, events and

documentation related to the themes you selected. You

Password Password can also sign up for e-mail alerts (OECDdirect) and get
notified about r s, new statistics and publications

related to your selected themes.
OECDudirect

Help
Create Account

Reset password

© OECD. All rights reserved. Terms & Conditions | Privacy Policy

You will then be asked to enter your login/password, or to create a new account.

Now, you are all set! Feel free to explore the different indicators and layouts to find the most
suitable for your use.

The SNG-WOFI website links to the latest version of the 2022 third edition database.

> You can also access the 2019 SNG-WOFI edition database (with data for the year 2016),
archived at this link: https:/stats.oecd.org/index.aspx?datasetcode=SNGF_WO 2019




Contact

If you have any question or request, you can contact:

Isabelle Chatry — |sabelle. CHATRY @oecd.org
Miquel Vidal Bover — Miquel.VIDALBOVER@oecd.org
Charlotte Lafitte - Charlotte. LAFITTE@oecd.org

Annex - List of transactions

Table 1. List of socio-economic indicators at national level included in the database

Indicators

Population and e  Geographical area (km2)
geography (at e Population (thousands inhabitants)
national level) e Population growth (% 2015-2020)
o Density (inhab./km2)
o Urban population (% total population)
o Urban population growth (%, 2020 vs 2019)
o  Name of the capital and share of population (city or metropolitan area)
Economic data (at e  Current GDP in PPP international dollars (billion, USD PPP)
national level) e Current GDP per capita in PPP international dollars (USD PPP)
o Annual growth rate in real terms (%, 2020 vs 2019)

¢ Unemploymentrate (number of unemployed people as a percentage of
the labour force)

o Foreign direct investment, net inflows (BoP, current USD millions)
e Gross fixed capital formation - public and private (% of GDP)
o Human Development Index (index and rank)

Table 2. List of territorial indicators at national level included in the database

Indicators
Subnational o Average number of inhabitants by municipality
government o Number of subnational governments (SNGs) at municipal level

structure o Number of SNGs at intermediate level

o  Number of SNGs at regional or state level
o Total number of SNGs




Table 3. List of subnational government finance indicators included in the database

Subnational government expenditure by economic classification

Total .
expenditure

Current expenditure

Capital expenditure

Staff expenditure

Intermediate consumption

Current social expenditure

Subsidies and other current transfers
Financial charges

Other

Direct investment (of GFCF)

Capital transfers

Subnational government expenditure by functional classification (COFOG categories)

Total °
expenditure o
(more A
details

below in

Table 4) °

General public services

Defence

Public order and safety

Economic affairs (including Transport)
Environmental protection

Housing and community amenities
Health

Recreation, culture and religion
Education

Social protection

Subnational government revenue

Total °
revenue

Tax revenue

Grants and subsidies
Tariffs and fees
Property income
Other revenues

Subnational government debt

Total debt °

Financial debt

Insurance pensions and standardised
guarantees

Other accounts payable

Recurrent property tax

Currency and deposits
Bonds / debt securities
Loans




Table 4. Subnational government responsibilities by COFOG categories: detailed nomenclature

1. General public
services
(administration)

Administrative services (marriage, birth, etc.)

Public buildings and facilities (town houses, efc.)

Administration and operation of general services (non-assigned to specific functions)
Basic research activities (non-assigned to specific areas)

2. Public order, safety
and defence

3. Economic affairs /
Transports

4. Environmental
protection

5. Housing and

community amenities

6. Health

7. Recreation, culture,
recreation and religion

8. Education

Police

Firefighting

Civil protection & emergency services

Road traffic control / Traffic signs and lights

Defence (military and civil)

Road networks and facilities (highways, national, regional, local)
Parking ; Railway networks and facilities (national, regional, local)
Airports (international, national, local) ; Ports (sea and fishing, inland waterways)
Public transport (road, railways, tramway)

Special transport services (e.g. pupil and student transport)
Employment policies / services

Support to local enterprises and entrepreneurship

Agriculture, rural development, irrigation

Telecommunications / IT

Manufacturing and construction, mining

Tourism ; Commerce ; Energy (electricity, gas, efc.)

Parks & green areas

Nature preservation ; Noise and vibration abatement ; Air pollution
Soil and groundwater protection ; Climate protection

Waste management (collection, treatment and disposal of waste)
Sewerage (waste water management)

Street cleaning

Drinking water distribution

Public lighting ; Urban heating

Housing : subsidies, construction/renovation, management

Urban and land use planning ; Urbanism

Pharmaceutical and medical products

General and specialised medical services and paramedical services (e.g. dental care)
Primary healthcare (medical centres)

Hospital services (general and specialist)

Preventative healthcare

Public health services

Sports and recreation ; Libraries ; Museums

Cultural activities (theatres, exhibition halls, zoos, botanical gardens, efc.)
Cultural heritage/monuments ; Media/Broadcasting and publishing services
Religious affairs

Pre-primary education

Primary education

Secondary education

Higher education (universities, other tertiary education institutions)
Vocational education / training and special education

Research & Development




9. Social protection »  Social care for children and youth
«  Support services for families
»  Elderly
» Disabled people
»  Social exclusion / poverty (benefits and policies)
*  Immigrants
* Integration of foreigners
»  Social welfare centres
*  Housing subsidies/benefits
+  Unemployment subsidies/benefits

Note: With regard to COFOG classification, two functions have been merged: public order and safety and defence.
Source: (OECD, 201816)) (OECD, 2018;16))



